



December 20, 2021

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Carter Justice,

Appellant / Cross-Respondent,

vs.

Marvel, LLC
d/b/a Pump It Up Parties,

Respondent / Cross-Appellant.

APPELLANT CARTER JUSTICE'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF & ADDENDUM

SUBBARAMAN PLLC
Mahesha P. Subbaraman (#392486)
222 S. 9th Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3389
(612) 315-9210

THRONSET MICHENFELDER, LLC
Patrick W. Michenfelder (#24207X)
One Central Avenue West, Suite 101
St. Michael, MN 55376
(763) 515-6110

*Counsel for Appellant / Cross-Respondent
Carter Justice*

GREGERSON, ROSOW, JOHNSON
& NILAN LTD.

Joseph A. Nilan (#121277)
Daniel A. Ellerbrock (#392039)
Jacob T. Merkel (#397211)
100 Washington Ave S., Suite 1550
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 338-0755

*Counsel for Respondent / Cross-Appellant
Marvel, LLC d/b/a Pump It Up Parties*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Legal Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	4
Statement of Facts	5
A. Marvel ran a Pump It Up (PIU) franchise – a commercial play area featuring inflatable amusements without safety mats.....	5
B. Marvel's lack of safety mats injures Carter Justice (age 7) for life when Carter visits Marvel's PIU franchise	6
1. A Marvel employee has Carter's mother "check in" Carter by signing a waiver of "all claims" without explaining the waiver or disclosing Marvel's lack of safety mats.....	6
2. While playing on an inflatable, Carter falls onto Marvel's unpadded concrete floor, cracking his skull and suffering what years later proves to be permanent brain trauma	8
C. Upon turning 18, Carter sues Marvel.....	11
1. The district court grants summary judgment against Carter based on the liability waiver that Carter's mother signed	11
2. The court of appeals affirms	11
Standard of Review.....	12
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	14
I. The big picture	14
A. This case is about the safety of children and their families	14
B. Mindful of the Court's duty to avoid advisory opinions, Carter's principal brief addresses the issues before the Court from the narrowest ground-for-reversal to the broadest.....	16
C. If the Court reverses, the Court should remand to the court of appeals for review of Carter's punitive-damages claim.....	16

II.	Minnesota courts may not 'save' overbroad liability waivers	17
A.	Minnesota law disfavors liability waivers, bars overbroad waivers, and requires strict construction of waivers.....	17
B.	The court of appeals correctly held the liability waiver here was overbroad because the waiver expressly releases "all claims" without any qualification whatsoever	18
C.	The court of appeals systematically erred in adopting a 'saving' construction of the liability waiver here	20
1.	The court of appeals denied strict construction.....	21
2.	The court of appeals' analysis conflicts with PIU's testimony that PIU-authored waivers do not release injuries caused by a PIU franchise's negligence	26
3.	The court of appeals elided material fact issues about the parties' contract intentions raised by the deposition testimony of Carter's mother	29
III.	Public-amusement liability waivers violate public policy	31
A.	The Court has ruled that liability waivers purporting to release public duties of care violate public policy	31
B.	Minnesota law requires public amusements to exercise a "high degree of care" for the safety of their patrons	32
C.	Liability waivers purporting to release the public duty of care owed by public amusements violate public policy	36
IV.	The Court should reject parental pre-injury liability waivers	38
A.	The overwhelming rule is unless a statute allows it, parents may not bind children to releases or waivers of liability.....	38
1.	The common law of twenty-one states follows or has been predicted to follow the national rule	38
2.	The few states that depart from the majority rule do not support enforcement of the waiver here.....	41
B.	Minnesota law supports adoption of the national rule.....	43
1.	<i>Mattson</i> holds that a minor's tort claim is a property right, and under the common law, parents have no right to unilaterally dispose of their children's property.....	43

2.	The Legislature has never allowed parental pre-injury liability waivers, instead allowing parents to serve only as court-supervised trustees of a minor's tort claims.....	45
3.	Minnesota has long protected minors by allowing them to disaffirm their contracts upon adulthood – even ones entered by their parents on their behalf.....	47
C.	The court of appeals presents no compelling reason that Minnesota should depart from the national rule	48
1.	The court of appeals disregards the national rule.....	48
2.	The court of appeals misreads the common law	49
3.	The court of appeals misapplies Minnesota statutes	50
V.	Minn. Stat. §184B.20 reaches the liability waiver here	52
A.	Application of §184B.20's liability-waiver-voiding provision in Carter's case is prospective	52
B.	Alternatively, §184B.20's text and purpose evince a clear-and-manifest legislative intent that §184B.20 retroactively void waivers signed before §184B.20's effective date.....	54
1.	Plain text	55
2.	Legislative purpose.....	57
	Conclusion	59
	Certification of Brief Length.....	60

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>328 Barry Ave. v. Nolan Props. Grp.</i> , 871 N.W.2d 745 (Minn. 2015)	56
<i>Alack v. Vic Tanny Int’l of Mo., Inc.</i> , 923 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. 1996)	2, 25, 29
<i>Alexander v. Kendall Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 634 N.Y.S.2d 318 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)	19, 39
<i>Anderson v. McOskar Enters., Inc.</i> , 712 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. App. 2006)	20, 25, 26
<i>Apicella v. Valley Forge Military Academy & Junior College</i> , 630 F. Supp. 20 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	39
<i>Auto. Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	14
<i>BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc. v. Rosen</i> , 435 Md. 714 (2013)	42
<i>Bamka v. Chi., St. Paul, Minneapolis & Omaha R.R. Co.</i> , 61 Minn. 549 (1895)	45, 46
<i>Beehner v. Cragun Corp.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 821 (Minn. App. 2001)	51
<i>Bibeau v. Fred W. Pearce Corp.</i> , 173 Minn. 331 (1928)	3, 32, 34
<i>Blackwell ex rel. Blackwell v. Sky High Sports Nashville Operations, LLC</i> , 523 S.W.3d 624 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2017)	40, 41
<i>Bombardier v. Goodrich</i> , 94 Vt. 208 (1920)	49
<i>Boutin v. LaFleur</i> , 591 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1999)	12
<i>Burwell v. Tullis</i> , 12 Minn. 572 (1867)	2, 54, 55, 58
<i>Cent. Hous. Assocs, LP, v. Olson</i> , 929 N.W.2d 398 (Minn. 2019)	3, 57
<i>Cooper v. Aspen Skiing Co.</i> , 48 P.3d 1229 (Colo. 2002)	39
<i>Coursolle v. Weyerhauser</i> , 69 Minn. 328 (1897)	47

<i>Dewitt v. London Road Rental Ctr., Inc.</i> , 910 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 2018).....	2, 22, 23, 24
<i>Doyle v. Bowdoin Coll.</i> , 403 A.2d 1206 (Me. 1979).....	39
<i>Dukowitz v. Hannon Sec. Servs.</i> , 841 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. 2014).....	56
<i>E.M. v. House of Boom Ky., LLC</i> , 575 S.W.3d 656 (Ky. 2019).....	1, 39, 41, 48
<i>Eagan Econ. Dev. Auth. v. U-Haul Co.</i> , 787 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. 2010).....	28
<i>Ernst v. Daily</i> , 202 Minn. 358 (1938).....	46
<i>Farmington Plumbing & Heating Co. v. Fischer Sand & Aggregate, Inc.</i> 281 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 1979).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 790 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2010).....	39, 40, 48
<i>Gardener v. Kellogg</i> , 23 Minn. 463 (1877).....	45
<i>Goodnow v. Empire Lumber Co.</i> , 31 Minn. 468 (1884).....	47
<i>Gomez v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 857 P.2d 1323 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1993).....	39
<i>Grimes v. Bryne</i> , 2 Minn. 89 (1858).....	2, 54, 55
<i>Gross v. Sweet</i> , 400 N.E.2d 306 (N.Y. 1979).....	2, 24, 25, 30
<i>Hannula v. Duluth & Iron Range R.R. Co.</i> , 130 Minn. 3 (1915).....	45
<i>Hanson v. C.J. Christensen</i> , 275 Minn. 204 (1966).....	35
<i>Hawkins v. Peart</i> , 2001 UT 94 (2001).....	40
<i>Hohe v. San Diego Unified School District</i> , 224 Cal. App. 3d 1559 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990).....	42
<i>Hojnowski v. Vans Skate Park</i> , 187 N.J. 323 (2006).....	14, 39, 40, 41, 48
<i>Hous. & Redev. Auth. v. Norman</i> , 696 N.W.2d 329 (Minn. 2005).....	29
<i>ISD No. 877 v. Loberg Plumbing & Heating Co.</i> , 266 Minn. 426 (1963).....	17, 21
<i>In re Individual 35W Bridge Litig.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 811 (Minn. 2011).....	54

<i>In re Maloney’s Guardianship</i> , 234 Minn. 1 (1951)	50
<i>J.T. ex rel. Thode v. Monster Mtn., LLC</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (M.D. Ala. 2010)	38
<i>Johnson v. Amphitheatre Corp.</i> , 206 Minn. 282 (1939)	3, 37
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 60 Minn. 262 (1895)	44
<i>Johnson v. Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. Co.</i> , 101 Minn. 396 (1907)	45
<i>Johnson v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 56 Minn. 372 (1894)	1
<i>Julian v. Zayre Corp.</i> , 388 A.2d 813 (R.I. 1978)	40
<i>Kaiser v. Kaiser</i> , 290 Minn. 173 (1971)	15
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D.N.C. 2011)	48
<i>Kirton v. Fields</i> , 997 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2008)	15, 39, 41, 50
<i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1998)	38
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	2, 52, 54
<i>Lindgren v. Voge</i> , 260 Minn. 262 (1961)	3, 33, 34, 36
<i>Lipka v. Minn. Sch. Emps. Ass’n, Local 1980</i> , 550 N.W.2d 618 (Minn. 1996)	16
<i>Mattson v. Minn. & N. Wis. R.R. Co.</i> , 95 Minn. 477 (1905)	1, 43, 49
<i>Malecha v. St. Croix Valley Skydiving Club, Inc.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 727 (Minn. App. 1986)	20
<i>McCarthy Well Co. v. St. Peter Creamery</i> , 410 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1987)	19, 31
<i>McCarthy Well Co. v. St. Peter Creamery, Inc</i> , 389 N.W.2d 514 (Minn. App. 1986)	19
<i>Meyer v. Naperville Manner, Inc.</i> , 634 N.E.2d 411 (Ill. App. 1994)	39
<i>Miles v. Wann</i> , 27 Minn. 56 (1880)	47, 48

<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , 26 Minn. 248 (1879)	47, 51
<i>Minnesota Debenture Co. v. Dean</i> , 85 Minn. 473 (1902).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Bergo</i> , 400 N.W.2d 387 (Minn. App. 1987)	50
<i>Munoz v. II Jaz, Inc.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 207 (Tex. App. 1993)	40
<i>Paz v. Life Time Fitness, Inc.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 658 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	40
<i>Picciano v. Duluth, Missabe & N. Ry. Co.</i> , 102 Minn. 21 (1907).....	45
<i>Poppleston v. Pantages Minneapolis Theatre Co.</i> , 175 Minn. 153 (1928).....	32
<i>Rutherford v. Talisker Canyons Fin., Co.</i> , 2019 UT 27 (2019)	40
<i>Salin v. Kloempken</i> , 322 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 1982)	43
<i>Schlobohm v. Spa Petite, Inc.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 920 (Minn. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Pac. W. Mtn. Resort</i> , 834 P.2d 6 (Wash. 1992)	40
<i>Sharon v. City of Newton</i> , 437 Mass. 99 (2002)	42
<i>Shire v. Rosemount, Inc.</i> , 875 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. 2016)	57
<i>Simmer v. Simmer</i> , 195 Minn. 1 (1935).....	21, 22
<i>Soderberg v. Anderson</i> , 922 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 2019)	12
<i>Solidification, Inc. v. Minter</i> , 305 N.W.2d 871 (Minn. 1981)	18, 21
<i>State ex. rel. Flint v. Flint</i> , 63 Minn. 187 (1895)	13, 15
<i>State ex rel. Swanson v. 3M Co.</i> , 845 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 2014)	31
<i>Tapia v. Leslie</i> , 950 N.W.2d 59 (Minn. 2020)	52, 53
<i>Tapia v. Leslie</i> , 939 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. App. 2020)	53
<i>Telex Corp. v. Data Prods. Corp.</i> , 271 Minn. 288 (1965)	20
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	16
<i>Walker v. Stephens</i> , 3 Ark. App. 205 (1981).....	39
<i>Wethington v. Swainson</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (W.D. Okla. 2015)	39, 48

<i>Whitcomb v. Dancer</i> , 140 Vt. 580 (1982)	40
<i>Woodman ex. rel Woodman v. Kera LLC</i> , 785 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2010)	39, 48
<i>Y.W. ex rel. Smith v. Nat'l Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 785 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	39
<i>Yang v. Voyagaire Houseboats</i> , 701 N.W.2d 783 (Minn. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yogerst v. Janish</i> , 303 Minn. 33 (1975).....	35
<i>Zivich v. Mentor Soccer Club</i> , 696 N.E.2d 201 (Ohio 1998).....	42

Statutes & Regulations

Act of March 23, 1907, ch. 58, § 1, 1907 Minn. Laws 68, 68	46
Act of May 14, 2010, ch. 347, art. 3, § 2, 2010 Minn. Laws 1, 44.....	26, 52, 53
Act of May 16, 2014, ch. 272, art. 3, §42, 2014 Minn. Laws 1, 79.....	56
Act of May 24, 2013, ch. 118, 2013 Minn. Laws 1, 1	56
Act of May 24, 2013, ch. 88, 2013 Minn. Laws 1, 1	56
Act of May 30, 2003, ch. 12, art. 3, §2, 2003 Minn. Laws 1691, 1695.....	56
C.R.S. §13-22-107	39
Fla. Stat. §744.301	39
Minn. Rev. Stat. ch. 70, §34 (1851).....	45, 46
Minn. Stat. §184B.20.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 184B.20, subd. 1(c)	5
Minn. Stat. § 184B.20, subd. 3	5
Minn. Stat. § 184B.20, subd. 5(b)	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. §337.05, subd. 1(b)	56
Minn. Stat. §518.003, subd. 3(b)	50

Minn. Stat. §518.003, subd. 3(c)	50
Minn. Stat. §540.08	46, 51, 52
Minn. Stat. §604.055	50, 51, 56, 57
Minn. Stat. §645.16	12
Rev. Law. §4060 (1905)	46

Other Authorities

1 BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)	44
2 KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1873).....	44
29 CYCLOPEDIA OF LAW & PROCEDURE (Wm. Mack ed. 1908)	43, 45
31 CORPUS JURIS §148 (1923).....	48
34 DUNNELL MINN. DIGEST NEGLIGENCE §5.03 (2021).....	32
59 AM.JUR.2D <i>Parent and Child</i> §41 (2021)	38
<i>Franchise Opportunities, PUMP IT UP</i> , https://bit.ly/3DPvAHM	5
George Blum, Annotation, <i>Release or Compromise or Waiver by Parent of Cause of Action for Injuries to Child as Affecting Right of Child</i> , 75 A.L.R. 6th 1 (2021).....	15, 38
Hearing on S.F. 1590, Minn. S. Judiciary Comm., 86th Minn. Leg., Mar. 11, 2010 (online audio: two files), https://bit.ly/3F8VCar (file 1), https://bit.ly/3FmqzrT (file 2).....	26, 28, 29, 57
JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT (P. Laslett ed. 2002).....	43, 44
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS §13 (1981)	49
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §496B (1965)	30
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §895G (1979)	49
